INSTALLATION ,OPERATION
AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL
Package Terminal Air Conditioner
Dual Motor Cooling With Electric Heat
MODELS: PC16AA09K00S-T
                    PC16AA12K00S-T
CONTENTS
1.Read this first

   The unit nameplate should be checked to make sure the voltage agrees with the power supply available.
   Make sure correct chassis has been received(as well as any option)
   Verify your equipment by using “Model coding” on page 6.
Sheet metal parts, self-tapping screws, clips and such items inherently have sharp edges, and it is
necessary that the installer exercise caution.
This equipment is to be installed only by an experienced installation company which employs trained
 personnel.
PTAC chassis are heavy.To avoid injury, use assistance when lifting.
CAUTION
Table 01: Receptacles and Fuse Types
Fig.01: Typical Configuration
1.Front Panel
   Verify the front panel in perfect shape, no bending or damaged.
Table 1 250V 265/277V
AMPS 15 30 2020
RECEPTACLE
TIME-DELAY TYPE
FUSE
(or HACR circuit
       breaker)
15 20 30 20
HACR — Heating, Air Conditioning, Refrigeration
NOTE: 265/277- volt units require use of accessory subbase DAX99SB
to meet NEC and local codes.
May  be used for 15 Amp applications if fused for 15 Amp
   3
GENERAL PRODUCT INFORMATION
PERFECT COMFORT replacement Package Terminal Air conditioner are cooling chassis with electric
heat.
The PERFECT COMFORT PTAC unit:
1.Use R410A refrigerant. This refrigerant is not affected by a phase out schedule. R410 is environment
   friendly.
2.Include high-efficiency rotary compressors protected by a 5-year warranty
Product description
This replacement PTAC, only item1,2,3 are provided
   Verify the compressor and tubing in proper position and perfect status.
3.Power cord
   The power cord should be checked to comply with the receptacle available
4.Sleeve
   The sleeve should be checked the outline dimension match the  existing hole
   The opening of the existing hole should be 45" width, and 18 5/8"  height.
5.Louver
   The Louver should be checked the dimension , and make sure match the sleeve.
ACCESSORY:
Verify that indoor blower wheels and outdoor fan blades are secured to their motor shafts and rotate freely.
4.Dual motor system
5.Condensate removal system with dual drain hose, re-evaporation to improve efficiency
6.Dual centrifugal cross fan make the unit operate quietly
7.Universal electric heat
  for 9000BTU Chasssis       2.6KW heat can be obtained when 15A power cord is used
                            3.5KW heat can be obtained when 20A power cord is used
   for 12000BTU Chasssis     3.0KW heat can be obtained when 20A power cord is used
                            4.0KW heat can be obtained when 30A power cord is used
8.PTAC units are available in nominal sizes of 9,000BTU,12,000BTU or 15,000BTU
3.Offer three speed for evaporator fan motor, and one speed for condenser fan motor
INSTALLATION,OPRATION
AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL
CABLE FOR
WALL THERMOSTAT
   4
Controls

Fig.02: Controls
   5
PCDM MODEL CODING
Model Coding
Position number: 1 53 7 92 64 8 10 11
P C 16 AA
Chassis coding
[verify with rating plate]
Producer
PC=PERFECT COMFORT
Product Series
AA=Replacement For 16 model
Cooling Capacity
[ 09=9,000 Btuh ]
[ 12=12,000 Btuh ]
Voltage
[ K=208/230V/1/60 ]
Heat options
[ 00=Universal heater  9K: 2.6 and 3.5 KW;  ]12K: 3.0 and 4.0 KW
Options
[ ]M=multi(more than one option)
Control Options
[ T=Remote PCB wall thermostat only ]
[ R=Rotary switch ]
   6
PREPARING FOR THE INSTALLATION
Moving parts can cause personal injury. Avoid contact with moving parts when testing or servicing the unit.
Electrical supply
Each unit must have a separate branch circuit protected by a fuse or breaker. Refer to the unit rating plate
for the proper wire and breaker or fuse size
Use of extension cords is prohibited
DO NOT connect the PERFECT COMFORT unit to a circuit with an incorrectly-sized overcurrent-protection
device
Electrical short hazard
Before opening the existing unit:
Open the power supply disconnect switch. Secure it in an open position during installation. Attach a sign
 stating,"DO NOT TURN ON"
On a plug and receptacle connection, unplug the existing unit at the wall outlet.
DO NOT plug in the new unit until installation is complete and the start-up check list has been completed.
Failure to comply with the above could result in severe personal injury,death or substantial property damage.
Remove the old chassis
1.Disconnect power or unplug cord before proceeding
2.Remove the front panel to expose the old chassis.
3.Loosen any tie-down bolts or screws and remove the old chassis
Check existing wall sleeve
PERFERCT COMFORT replacement PTAC are to be used with metal wall sleeve:
a. Clean the wall sleeve of any dirt
b. Repair any damage and rust.
c. Ensure proper drainage of condensate or rainwater to exterior of building
d. Check the back of sleeve is pitched to the outside by ½ inch max.
e. Check the sleeve is level left to right.
f.  Make sure the wall sleeve secured in the wall.
WARNING
   7
TABLE 2 POWER CONNECTION CHART
-
UNIT MODEL
CODE OF POWER SUPPY KIT
30A
20A
15A
208/230V
PCAA09
K00S
PCAA12
K00S-T
2.6 KW
3.5 KW
3.0 KW
4.0 KW
×
×